

No. 07-1566

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD LOUIS MARCRUM,
Petitioner,

v.

DON ROPER,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP	JEFFREY T. GREEN
NORTHWESTERN	REBECCA K. WOOD*
UNIVERSITY	NORINA IRANI EDELMAN
SUPREME COURT	AMY L. HANKE
PRACTICUM	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
37 East Chicago Avenue	1501 K Street, N.W.
Chicago, IL 60611	Washington, DC 20005
(312) 503-8576	(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 17, 2008

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. STATE COURT STANDARDS FOR ADDRESSING CLAIMS OF <i>STRICKLAND</i> PREJUDICE CONFLICT	3
II. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT'S APPROACH CONFLICTS WITH OTHER FEDERAL STANDARDS FOR DETERMINING WHEN ERROR SUFFICIENTLY UNDERMINES CONFIDENCE IN TRIAL RELIABILITY	9
III. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT'S RULE VIOLATES FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLES OF LOGIC	14
CONCLUSION	18
APPENDIX, State Courts Applying a Cumulative Approach.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>A&A Mech., Inc. v. Thermal Equip. Sales Inc.</i> , 998 S.W.2d 505 (Ky. Ct. App. 1999).....	15, 16
<i>Bell v. Duckworth</i> , 861 F.2d 169 (7th Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 489 U.S. 1088 (1989) ..	12
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	13
<i>Bowers v. State</i> , 578 A.2d 734 (Md. 1990) ...	2a
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	9
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991).....	4
<i>Cooper v. Sowders</i> , 837 F.2d 284 (6th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Darks v. Mullin</i> , 327 F.3d 1001 (10th Cir. 2003)	11, 12
<i>Davis v. Burt</i> , 100 F. App'x 340 (6th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Davis v. Zant</i> , 36 F.3d 1538 (11th Cir. 1994)	12, 13
<i>Ex Parte Aguilar</i> , No. AP-75526, 2007 WL 3208751 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 31, 2007).....	5, 3a
<i>Fahy v. Horn</i> , 516 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2008) ..	13
<i>Fields v. Woodford</i> , 309 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Fisher v. Angelone</i> , 163 F.3d 835 (4th Cir. 1998)	8, 12
<i>Fontaine v. Ryan</i> , 849 F. Supp. 190 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	15
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 678 N.W.2d 568 (N.D. 2004)	7
<i>Grinstead v. State</i> , 845 N.E.2d 1027 (Ind. 2006)	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Harvey v. Dugger</i> , 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995)	7
<i>Holsey v. Hall</i> , 128 S. Ct. 728 (2007)	5
<i>Howard v. State</i> , 238 S.W.3d 24 (Ark. 2006)	6, 8
<i>In re Jones</i> , 917 P.2d 1175 (Cal. 1996)	1a
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006)	4, 8
<i>Karis v. Calderon</i> , 283 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	9, 10
<i>Lorenzen v. State</i> , 657 S.E.2d 771 (S.C. 2008)	7
<i>Marquez v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 2003-CA- 001431-MR, 2005 WL 195188 (Ky. Ct. App. Jan. 14, 2005)	6, 7
<i>Marshall v. Hendricks</i> , 307 F.3d 36 (3d Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Cathel v. Marshall</i> , 574 U.S. 1035 (2006)	12
<i>Mello v. DiPaulo</i> , 295 F.3d 137 (1st Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Miller v. Mullin</i> , 354 F.3d 1288 (10th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Monlyn v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 832 (Fla. 2004)	7
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 752 N.Y.S.2d 347 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002)	2a
<i>People v. Cox</i> , 809 P.2d 351 (Cal. 1991)	6
<i>People v. Foster</i> , 660 N.E.2d 951 (Ill. 1995)	1a
<i>People v. Gandiaga</i> , 70 P.3d 523 (Colo. App. 2003)	1a
<i>People v. Perry</i> , 864 N.E.2d 196 (Ill. 2007) ..	6
<i>Schmitt v. State</i> , 779 A.2d 1004 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2001)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Schofield v. Holsey</i> , 642 S.E.2d 56 (Ga.), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Holsey v. Hall</i> , 128 S. Ct. 728 (2007).....	5, 8, 1a
<i>Slagle v. Bagley</i> , 457 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2977 (2007).....	13, 14
<i>Smith v. Farley</i> , 59 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 547 N.E.2d 817 (Ind. 1989).....	1a
<i>Smothers v. State</i> , No. 01-0452, 2002 WL 700959 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 24, 2002).....	2a
<i>State ex rel. Bess v. Legursky</i> , 465 S.E.2d 892 (W. Va. 1995).....	3a
<i>State ex rel. Daniel v. Legursky</i> , 465 S.E.2d 416 (W. Va. 1995).....	8, 3a
<i>State v. Gondor</i> , 860 N.E.2d 77 (Ohio 2006).....	5, 3a
<i>State v. Marshall</i> , 690 A.2d 1 (N.J. 1997) ...	2a
<i>State v. McGee</i> , 707 N.W.2d 336 (Iowa Ct. App. 2005) (unpublished table decision), <i>available at</i> 2005 WL 2508416.....	2a
<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 665 N.W.2d 305 (Wis. 2003).	4, 3a
<i>State v. Trujillo</i> , 42 P.3d 814 (N.M. 2002)...	2a
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	i, 2, 4, 9, 10
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978).....	12
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Hadley</i> , 246 U.S. 330 (1918).....	15
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 74 F.3d 1093 (11th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Blunt</i> , 187 F. App'x 821 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Copeman v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 453 (2006).....	14
<i>United States v. Crumley</i> , 528 F.3d 1053 (8th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 968 F.2d 768 (8th Cir. 1992).....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 482 F.2d 747 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	12
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 277 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>United States v. Mooney</i> , 315 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>United States v. Munoz</i> , 150 F.3d 401 (5th Cir. 2005).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Rahman</i> , 189 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 89 F.3d 1326 (7th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>United States v. Sepulveda</i> , 15 F.3d 1161 (1st Cir. 1993).....	12, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Trujillo</i> , 376 F.3d 593 (6th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 848 F.2d 1464 (9th Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Wainwright v. Lockhart</i> , 80 F.3d 1226 (8th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Westley v. Johnson</i> , 83 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 1996).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY

- John H. Blume & Christopher Seeds,
*Reliability Matters: Reassociating Bagley
 Materiality, Strickland Prejudice, and
 Cumulative Harmless Error*, 95 *J. Crim.
 L. & Criminology* 1153 (2005) 11, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- C. Stephen Layman, *The Power of Logic*
 (McGraw Hill 3d ed. 2005)..... 15, 18
The Cambridge Dictionary of Philosophy
 (Robert Audi ed., Cambridge Univ. Press
 2d ed. 1999) 15
